

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re Kenneth D., a Person Coming) S276649
Under the Juvenile Court Law.)
) Court of Appeal
Placer County Department) No. C096051
of Health and Human Services,)
Plaintiff and Respondent,) Placer County
v.) No. 53005180
J.T.,)
Defendant and Appellant.)
_____)

Petitioner's Reply Brief on the Merits

After the published decision of the Court of Appeal of California,
Third Appellate District, filed August 31, 2022

Janette Freeman Cochran, SB# 102643
301 E. Colorado Blvd., Ste. 304
Pasadena, CA 91101
Tel (626) 584 9823
Fax (626) 584 9888
janettecochran@sbcglobal.net

Attorney for Petitioner J.T.

By appointment of the Supreme Court of California

Table of Contents

Introduction	5
Discussion	5
I. Compliance with due process requirements to remedy ICWA errors does not constitute a “futile act.”	5
A. Overview	5
B. Code of Civil Procedure section 909	7
C. Tribes as real parties interest	8
D. <i>In re Zeth S.</i> and <i>In re Josiah Z.</i>	10
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Length	12
Proof of Service	13

Table of Authorities

United States Supreme Court Cases

Crawford v. Washington (2004) 541 U.S. 36 6

Ohio v. Roberts (1980) 448 U.S. 45 5-7

Federal Statutes

25 United States Code section 1901 et seq. 5

California Supreme Court Cases

In re Cynthia D. (1993) 5 Cal.4th 242 7, 12

In re Josiah Z. (2005) 36 Cal.4th 664 10, 11

In re Zeth S. (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396 10, 11

California Appellate Cases

In re E.C. (2022) 85 Cal.App.5th 123 11

In re G.A. (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 355 10

In re Kenneth D. (2022) 82 Cal.App.5th 1027 12

In re S.S. (2023) 90 Cal.App.5th 694 8, 9

California Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure section 909 7

Welfare and Institutions Code section 224.2 5

Welfare and Institutions Code section 366.26 10

Rules of Court

California Rules of Court, rule 8.252 7
